ot DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK
cITY OF PORTLAND

Please Read
Application And o - g CT'ON
Mnachad” PERIVIE T PRI T ISSUED
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provided that the person or persons

of the provisions of the Statutes of &
the construction, maintenance and
this department.

Apply to Public Works for street line
and grade if nature of work requires
such information.

A certificate of occupancy must be
procured by owner before this build-
ing or part thereof is occupied.

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS
Fire Dept. 7 %’ / 7
Health Depit. p
Appeal Board
Other

Department Name £birector - Bullding & Inspection Sgrvices
PENALTY FOR REMOVING THIS CARD \\)




CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

Department of Building Inspections

Received from ) i

Location of Work

Cost of Construction  §

Permit Fee $

Building (IL)L Plumbing (I5) ___  Electrical (I2) ___  Site Plan (U2)

Other

CBL:

Check #.__ ' " Total Collected s~~~

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

No work is to be started until PERMIT CARD is actually posted
upon the premises. Acceptance of fee is no guarantee that permit will
be granted. PRESERVE THIS RECEIPT. In case permit cannot be
granted the amount of the fee will be refunded upon return of the

receipt less $10.00 or 10% whichever is greater.

WHITE - Kﬁélicant’s Copy
YELLOW - Office Copy
PINK - Permit Copy




City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application |PermitNo: Issue Date: CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 07-0608 038 A005001
Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
22 FREE ST FREE STREET ASSOCIATES LLC | PO BOX 7525 DTS
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone

Sign Solutions 55 Bishop St. Portland 2078788000
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:

Signs - Permanent = %

Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee: Cost of Work: CEO District:
Commercial ~ Commercial Install a 4sf bldg sign $30.00 $38.00 1

o WL? Wm?% f\%_g on existing bracl‘(et FIRE DEPT:,
“Ndecco

(MJ—ACL‘WA. ugél\ 6%%0%&&2{»’\@3

Proposed Project Descrlptlon

[ JpApproved INSPECTION: -
. Use Group: U Type: §
enied
Pd
fon e s

Install a 4sf bldg sign on existing bracket Tgnature: Signature: £=* Z
PEDESTRIAN ACWIS RIM.A.P,}I
< %
Action: [] Approy, Approved w/Conditions¥ []
Signature: ’ Date: (, / 26 / 0 >
Permit Taken By: Date Applied For: Zoning Approval

dmartin 05/23/2007 /

1. This permit application does not preclude the Special Zone or Reviews Zoning Appeal storic Preservation
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and [] Shoreland [] variance ot in District or Landmark
Federal Rules.

2. Bu]ld]ng permits do not include plumbing’ (] Wetland ] Miscellaneous ] Does Not Require Review
septic or electrical work.

3. Building permits are void if work is not started | [ Flood Zone [_] Conditional Use [} Requires Review
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. |
False information may invalidate a building [] Subdivision ] Interpretation ] Approved

permit and stop all work..

[] site Plan ("] Approved ] Approved w/Conditions

(] Denied [] Denied

PERMIT ISSUED g
6 w v 4 | .
JUL 9 2007 O (o/utn, S

CITY OF PORTLAND

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to
such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Permit No: Date Applied For: | CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 07-0608 | 05/23/3007 038 A005001
Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
22 FREE ST FREE STREET ASSOCIATES LLC | PO BOX 7525 DTS
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone

Sign Solutions 55 Bishop St. Portland (207) 878-8000
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:

Signs - Permanent

Proposed Use: Proposed Project Description:

Commercial Install a 4 sfbldg sign on existing bracket Install a 4 sf bldg sign on existing bracket
Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions  Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 06/26/2007
Note: see comments Ok to Issue:

1) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that
work. This includes the descriptin of the use and the floor plans showing that the use is meeting PAD requirements.

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions  Reviewer: Tammy Munson Approval Date:  07/09/2007
Note: Ok to Issue:
1) Signage Installation to comply with Chapter 31 of the IBC 2003 building code.

Comments:

6/20/2007-mes: on 6/19/07 I received an e-mail explaination of the use which is for personnel services and can meet the PAD
standards. This still needs a change of use application

6/5/2007-mes: Talked to sign solutions - the sign application states that this is a change of use from retail to offices within a PAD
district. I told him that the sign permit would be on hold until we had a change of use permit. It may be an employment agency which
might be allowed under PAD, but we need an application and plans.

6/26/2007-mes: After talking to Bruce Kistler and doing more research in our back files, I found that this location was previously a
mortgage company which is similar to the proposed employment or personnel services. It would not be a change of use. However,
Bruce did e-mail be a floor plan showing that at least 75% within 20 feet of the sidewalk would be meeting the PAD requirements.




Signage/Awning Permit Application

- Q' If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user ChE.lI'gSS on any
property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

Location/Address of Construction: 20 F/QE = W@wi p& LT Ao

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Owner: Telephone:
Chart# Block# Lot# @%7 e B Cowadny 272~ LYoy
- S Sl (L SCEE; -
2 A OCS | tiao imgwe 2402 |
ILessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) Contractor name, address & telephone: 'II”:rtasl' fs;zf gagz}u(z)%e/ ;6552(;)00 (S *:
fQOECCQ Uﬁ}‘z INC . Sten S0LOFT IS For H.ID. signage= Total
ti ) GOL M4t INDUs 77264 | Fee: §
[RFe oahH Avming Fee= cost of wotk
GO Idawt2, M £ 0402 & | Total Fee: $ D&

Who should we contact when the permit is ready: % ce Ml éﬁ“/{—— phone: 57/~ 2 S7 /

[ t,
Tenant/ allocated building space frontage (feet): Length: 18 0 Height __/;Z &
Lot Frontage (feet) Single Tenant or Multi Tenant Lot Mgl 7/

Current Specific use: VA €47
If vacant, what was prior use: € T2 &
Proposed Use: OFFC 2.

Information on proposed sign(s):
Freestanding (e.g., pole) sign? Yes No Dimensions proposed: Height from grade:
Bldg, wall sign? (attached to bldg) Yes ¥ No Dimensions proposed: _ 3o “4ts0 € « |G HigH

Proposed awning? Yes ____ No Y oI awning backlit? Yes __ No ____
Height of awning: Length of awning: Depth:
Is there any communication, message, trademark ox symbolon it? Yes ____ No
If yes, total s £. of panels w/communications, message, trademark or symbol: s.f.

Information on existing and previously permitted sx{n(s):
Freestanding (e.g., pole) sign? Yes No Dimensions:
Bldg, wall sign? (attached to bldg) Yes _X_ No Dimeosions: 37 Gad K82 &40 - Prrcl ey Lot

Awning? Yes No Sq. ft. area of awning w/communication:

A site sketch and building sketch showing exactly where existing and new signage is located must be provided.
Sketches and/or pictures of proposed signage and existing building are also required. Tz pm 5 .

Please submit all of the information outlined in the Sign/Awning Application Checklist,

Failure to do so may result in the automatic denial of your permit,

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Depastment may request
additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information visit us on-line at www.portlandmaine.cov, stop by the
Building Inspections office, room 315 City Hall ox call 874-8703.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record suthorizes the proposed work and that T have been

S

authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if

a permit for work described in this application is issued, I cerﬁ%ﬂmt the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the suthonty to enter all

2

areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enfefte ;?W%f the codes applicable to this permit.
r;f;, 4 ‘ 7 ’!/

£
/[
Signg‘mre Ofappﬁcmt: j/{ i/\Wij// Ii\ll“/_lll VRVLY VI TUYS } Date: 5@3 /ﬁ 7
v =" CITY g g O TTON s

COF PORIL
This is not a permit; you +ay no nm%ef;xceg&[fxﬁlagv ﬂ the permit is issued.
[ MAY 2 3 2007
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“r7P - PoPE

KI?mwa'Ri-w:t-‘(?mnp::my SHitlcSweet PO BoX 7525 Pordland, Maine 04112 (207) 772-6404

=
T APPLACATION Ty : P oeT
<APFLICAMNT: , - oo LOCATION: . .
R fdecso UsA.I’m D Fm.Sf-,Pomm , Mansg,
UG UGS Panunng Yoa fderes
W , . oo REARSED .S frodoD
CONDITIONS TO THE SIGNAGE APPROVAL.
9 .
1. Uiily son-comosivéinon-gatvanic ating anchors may be nsed. On masonsy buildings, the anchors
T must be set into morear joints, not inte masonry faces. The Applicant must verify the sructural
v —-sdoquacy of signt brechers; wnchioes; and-siuentne to-whithahediors ave mrached, :
L2, mnwmmmmﬁwwmmm&ewv
tocation, e.g.: City/Town requirements, P.A,D. special conditions, Interstate Regulstions, and
BOCA oriBC.

4 3. ‘Thizsign is the personal propesty of the Applicant and its instabiation end maintensnce are the
e it 2 mppnmmuwmmmagnumm
coverage for the sign,

4, “Famdlond teserves the right to have Appticant remove ' sigm avthe ¢ud dTthe enaney o7 2aklier, n
3~ Landlond’s reasonsble discretion, [frequested to remove the sign and any related eleetrisal

) BN - —rmidazinls, Apphi i i = F anchar) patch
2ny holes, and touch up paint {in the signage snd electrical materials areas).

T 5 trrequoste oo remove s'froe smiding sign panél, Appliearit should risséall the pancl Which was
rewsoved during the originel installssion, os, with the Landlerd's written approval, remave
ceesf s ofonpaall Jrehe-viwy tgraphics franrthe plosiglase-panel et veinsill-Meaverd blass pazel.

oo - -6 Al provisions.of Applicant/Tenant’s lease (incinding Tenant's indemanity.and insurance provisions)
apply to the sign.
A -3 ‘J ps
5]

IGNATURE OF A

4
-

IR W'Mﬁ M@:&—%/‘{ﬂ ~
- APPROVMSOCMTION:

S et et nane Apprevidd- RE Nignage Approvad S ppiiion foe 63000 g




City of Portland, Maine — Building or Use Permit Application 389 Congress Street, 04101, Tel: (207) 874-8703, FAX: 874-8716

Location of Constructlon Owner: Phone: Permit No:
S Fres Et Free 5% Aszociztes Fii-5078 9 8 0 7 6 9
Owner Address. Lessee/Buyer S Name Phone: BusinessName: g
ey Poptgses | PERMIT ISSUED
Contractor Name: : Phone: ' rmiff Issued:
The Slgnwery rest &Gve Frld, BE 241ul 8IB.F300 6 1098
Past Use: Proposed Use: COST OF WORK: PERMIT FEE: JUL I 199
$ $ 25,10 ]
FIRE DEPT. O Approved [INSPECTION: CITY OF PORTLAND
O Denied Use Group' Type
)220 | OBL hag snus
Signature: Signatwes YL e
PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (FAD? =ORNG ApprovelE v b
Acnon ... Approved ) L | % gpecial Zone or Reviews:
5.5 Sa Fe o Approved with Conditions: O | oshoreland ° -
Denied O | Owetland °
OFlood Zone
Signature: Date: as ybdivision
Permit Taken By: o Date Applied For: e O Site Plan maj Ominor Omm O
[ 13 July 19%d

Zoning Appeal
This permit application does not preclude the Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and Federal rules. O Variance
O Miscellaneous

2. Building permits do not include plumbing, septic or electrical work. O Conditional Use

Building permits are void if work is not started within six (6) months of the date of issuance. False informa- O Interpretation
tion may invalidate a building permit and stop all work.. ggppfo;ed
enie

Historic Preservation
[INot in District or Landmark
ElDoes Not Require Review
O Requires Review

Action:

CERTIFICATION O Appoved
1 hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been | [l Approved with Conditions
authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, U Denied
if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official’s authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all

areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the code(s) applicable to such permit Date:
13 July 1338
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS: DATE: PHONE:

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE PHONE: CEO DISTRICT

White—Permit Desk Green—Assessor’s Canary-D.PW. Pink—Public File Ivory Card-Inspector
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Fabricated 1" Steel Tube Bracket
wl Guidewires
Cables to existing holes in granite
NOTE: Non-corroding
guidewires & anchors,
mount anchors In lead
shelds In mortar jointe

55“

PLCENQY

MORTGAGE CORPORATION

1 20" |

IF REQUESTED BY OWNER -
Tenant to remove sign andlor
bracket & plug/fil holes (holes
filed In wood to be primed &
painted to match exlgting wood)
at end of venancy
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MAY-23-2007 0B:43AM  FROM-CROSS INS PORTLAND 207 780 6377 T-650  P.001/001  F-034
ACURL. GERITIFIVAIE UF LIADILITY INDUNRANWE | os/23i07

THIS CERTIFICATE 15 SGUED AG A MATTER QOF INFORMATION

*“:RDDW"]R' hoe ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
ross Insura HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
P. 0. Box 567 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Portland, ME 04112
800 286-5352 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED NSURER A; Peerless Ins, Go. 24198
Sign Solutions insurer B: Maine Employers Mutual Insurance Co. | 11148
Mahl Enterprises LLC dba |NSURER C:
P.0. Box 644 INSURER D
Gorham, ME 04038 INSURER E:
COVERAGEY

POLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITE SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW PIAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURER NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER ROCUMENT WITH RESPEGCT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 15 SURJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH

POLICY EXPIRATION

If yos, doscrine undar
EPECIAL PROVISIONS palow

NSl “FELICY EFFECTIVE | .
L uns%.ﬁ TYRE OF INSURANCE POLIQY NUMBER n;&g i FE;ETVVF DATE (MMIMDIYY) LIMITS
A | GERERAL LIABILIVY CBPIS913570 04/15/086 Q915167 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Eﬁg”@%eé% §100,000
| cLams wape | %] ocour MED) EXP (Any ono parson) _| 35,000
PERSONAL & ADV INGURY | 91,000,000
. GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000
BENL ABBREGATE LIMT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 32,000,000
powey [ 5B [ ioc
A | AUTUMOBILE LIABILITY BARS14370 09/15/06 08/15/07 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT | ¢4 ane 000
X | any auto {Ea accigunt} ) v_' 1
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODLY |NJURY 5
| seHEDULED AUTOS (Par porson)
X _| HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
X_| noN-ownED AUTOS (Per accident) ,
- FROFERTY DAMAGE $
{Par atcident)
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO OMLY - EA ACCIDENT | §
|| anyauto DTHER THAN EAACE |8 .
AUTE DNLY; AGG |3
A EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY CUS914870 09715106 a8/15/07 EAGH QUGURRENCE 41,000,000
X | occur CLAIME MADE AGEREGATE 51,000,000
3
:I DEDUCTIBLE 3
X | reTENTION 510,000 [

B | WORKERS GOMPENSATION AND 1810070852 09/15/06 00/15/07 e
EMPLOYERS LIARILITY L. EAGH ACGIDENT [3100,000
ANY PROPRIETORFEARTNER/IEXECUTIVE — L
OFFICERMENBER EXCLUDED? EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $100,000

E.L. DISEASE - FOLICY LIMIT I $500,000

OTHER

only.
re: Adecco USA, Inc., 20 Free Street Portland ME

BESCRIFTIGN OF QPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES | EXCLUSIONS ADPED BY ENDQRSEMENT | SFECIAL PROVISIONS
Certificate Holder is named as Addifional Insurod, with respects to the General Liability

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

GHOLLD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBEN POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
Cly of Portland DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WiLL, ENDEAVOR TOMAIL __4f}  DAYS WRITTEN
389 Congress Street NOTIOR TO THE SERTIFISATE HOLPER MAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO S0 SHALL
Partland, ME 04161 IMPDSE NO DELIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY HIND UPON THE (NBURER, IT8 AGENTS oR

REPRESENTATIVES,

AUTHORIZED REPREBENTATIVE

i< AN DA £ = Y

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 4 of 1 #S17T146/M171448

HJB © AGORD CORPORATION 1988
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! Marge Schmuckal - Re: 20 Free Street- Adecco Page 1 |

From: Marge Schmuckal

To: Jennifer Small

Date: 6/21/2007 3:09:09 PM
Subject: Re: 20 Free Street- Adecco
Jennifer,

thanks for the e-mail. | do believe that the proposed use can meet the PAD requirements. However, |
hope | conveyed to Joe correctly that | would need an actual change of use permit with which 1 would
attach your e-mail. | would also need some floor plans. They would not have to be stamped normally for
this size of space.

It would need a change of use because the last approved use was retail, a staticnary store, not service
oriented. | will try to move that permit thru quickly once | receive it.

Thanks,
Marge

>>> "Jennifer Small" <jennifer@malonecb.com> 6/19/2007 2:31:58 PM >>>
Marge:

Attached is a letter with regards to the PAD district and Adecco's use

in that district at their new location at 20 Free Street. | believe

that Joe Malone has already verbally discussed this issue with you.

Thank you in advance for your time and we look forward to your feedback.

Best Regards,

Jennifer Small

Malone Commercial Brokers
5 Moulton Street

Portland, Maine 04101
207-772-2422 Tel.
207-774-5114 Fax

CC: Joe Malone



l Marge Schmuckal - 20 Free Street- Adecco Page 1|

From: "Jennifer Small" <jennifer@malonecb.com>
To: <mes@portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 6/19/2007 2:32:49 PM

Subject: 20 Free Street- Adecco

Marge:

Attached is a letter with regards to the PAD district and Adecco's use
in that district at their new location at 20 Free Street. | believe
that Joe Malone has already verbally discussed this issue with you.

Thank you in advance for your time and we look forward to your feedback.

Best Regards,

Jennifer Small

Malone Commercial Brokers
5 Moulton Street

Portland, Maine 04101
207-772-2422 Tel.
207-774-5114 Fax

CcC: "Joe Malone" <Joe@malonecb.com>
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Malone Commercial Brokers, Inc. '
l_\ /l . zs I O NE 5 Moulton Street
Portland, Maine 04101
Commercial and Investment Real Estate Tel (207) 772-2422

Fax (207) 774-5114
www.malonecb.com

June 19, 2007

Marge Schmuckel
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Room 315 .
Portland, ME 04101

Re: Adecco: 20 Free Street Portland (PAD District Adecco Company synopsis)

Dear Marge:

Below is a synopsis of the type of services that Adecco will provide at their 20 Free Street location which
we feel is in compliance with the PAD district overlay.

Adecco is the leading global workforce solutlons provider with over 1,200 locations in the United States.
Simply put, we connect more people to more jobs at more companies than anyone else. Adecco fills
temporary, temp-to—hlre and direct-hire positions in the multiple areas.

Finding employees with the right skills is critical. That's why our proprietary Xpert assessment and
training system helps us to evaluate our candidates on the skills that make a truly great employee. As the
leading global provider of workforce solutions, Adecco offers a comprehenswe array of services,
mcludmg

s Temporary and contract staffing
o Permanent recruitment
o Qutplacement and career services

e Training and consulting

There’s more than one way to find quality peopie. You could place a classified or online ad and wait
for the phone to start ringing. At Adecco, we have found that a more proactive approach is more
effective. We use a combination of recruiting methods and resources to find the very best people.

Finding employees with the right skills is critical. The Portland Maine office specializes in the
placement of Light Industrial and Office/Clerical personnel with companies throughout southern,
ME. Our store front office is used to greet the public for accepting applications, assessing and
interviewing potential applicants for positions. Our retail location is a tremendous asset in assisting
us in attracting walk-in applicants and serving the public.

We look forward to hearing from you and please feel free to call me with any questions.

M’<s< . SERVING CLIENTS IN NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND SINCE 1970 - ) OGINI
Intemnatianed Counzh Individual
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| Marge Schmuckal - Re: 20 Free St plan ' Page 1 ’

From: Marge Schmuckal
To: Bruce Kistler

Date: 6/26/2007 4:18:22 PM
Subject: Re: 20 Free St plan

Thank you for the floor plans, Bruce. | am now confident that the use of this space for Adecco is meeting
the PAD guidelines. It is a new use, but not a change of use. And | am reiterating that there will be no
interior changes. | will be passing on the sign permit for building code review.

Marge

>>>"Bruce Kistler" <bkistler@forerivercompany.com> 6/26/2007 3:25:01 PM >>>
Hi Marge,

Attached is a plan of 20 Free St showing Adecco's furniture and uses.
Please call with questions or problems.

Sincerely,

BK

Bruce Kistler

Fore River Company

5 Milk Street

P. O. Box 7525

Portland, ME 04112

fax: (207) 772-9078

direct line: (207) 772-8286 x207

bkistler@forerivercompany.com
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1 JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.
532 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747

DISCLANER: JOHHSON CONTROLS, INC.
(INCLUDING ALL AFFILIATES AND RELATED
COUPAIIES) MAKES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION (EXPRESS, IMPUED, OR
OTHERWISE) WHATSOEVER AS 10. 1) THIS
DRAWINGS'S (AND/OR OTHER RELATED WORK
RODUCTS) ACCURACY, 2) THIS DRAMNG'S
(A4D/CR OTHER RELATED WORK PRODUCTS)
FIINESS FOR A, OR ANY, PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, OR 3) THIS DRABNG'S (AND/OR
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